it is previously approved by shareholders of the Company by special resolution. The Listing
Agreements executed by the Company with the Stock Exchanges where the shares of the Company
are listed also provide that the Company shall, in the first instance, offer all securities for subscription
pro rata to the shareholders unless the shareholders decide otherwise.

The following disclosure for the preferential issue of equity shares is being made in accordance with
the provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations 2009 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”) relating to the Preferential Issue and the
Companies Act, 2013:

1. Objects of the preferential issue:
To augment the availability of finance for its activities.

2. Proposal of promoters, directors or key managerial personnel of the Company to
subscribe to the offer:
None of the Directors or key managerial personnel of the Company will participate in the
proposed preferential issue of Equity Shares.

3. Shareholding pattern before and after the preferential issue:
Sr.
No. Category of Shareholder

Pre Issue Post Issue
No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

A Promoters’ holding :
1. Indian Promoters

Individual 24,19,330 24.24 24,19,330 22.03
Bodies Corporate 33,69,520 33.75 33,69,520 30.68
Trust 61,748 0.62 61,748 0.56

2. Foreign Promoters 0 0.00 0
SUB TOTAL (A) 58,50,598 58.61 58,50,598 53.27

B Non-Promoters’ holding :
1. Institutional Investors 10,000 0.10 10,000 0.09
2. Non-Institution Investors

Bodies Corporate 20,62,450 20.67 20,62,450 18.78
Indian Public 20,42,650 20.46 20,42,650 18.60
Clearing Member 7,254 0.07 7,254 0.07
NRI 9,248 0.09 10,09,248 9.19
Trust 200 0.00 200 0.00
SUB TOTAL (B) 41,31,802 41.39 51,31,802 46.73
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 99,82,400 100.00 1,09,82,400 100.00

 Assuming allotment of entire 10,00,000 equity shares under the proposed preferential issue.

(9)

4. Time within which preferential issue will be completed:
The Company shall complete the allotment of Equity Shares within a period of 15 (fifteen) days
from the date of passing of the proposed special resolution by the shareholders or where the
allotment on preferential basis requires any approval of regulatory authorities, the allotment of
Equity Shares will be completed within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of such approval.

5. Particulars of the proposed allottees and the identity of the natural persons who are the